

No. 21-35036

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHNNY ELLERY SMITH,

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Portland Division**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Conor Huseby
Assistant Federal Public Defender
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123**

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issue	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Nature of the Case.....	2
Relevant Factual and Procedural History	3
Custody Status.....	5
Summary of Argument	5
Standard of Review	8
Argument.....	8
I. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> Represents A Paradigm Shift In Indian Law Requiring Courts To Strictly Honor Promises Made In Tribal Treaties Without Consideration Of Historical Developments Or Extratextual Sources.....	8
II. The Promise Of Exclusive Use Made To The Confederated Tribes Of Warm Springs In The Treaty Of 1855 Is Explicit And Has Never Been Revoked By Congress.....	11
III. This Court’s Prior Panel Opinion Applying The Assimilative Crimes Act To The Warm Springs Reservation—Issued Prior To The Supreme Court’s Guidance In <i>McGirt</i> —Is Irreconcilable With The Reasoning Of <i>McGirt</i> Because It Relies On Extratextual Sources To Break A Promise Made By Congress To The Confederated Tribes Of Warm Springs	15
A. Under The Rules Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> , The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In A Subsequent Case Provides The Precedential Authority, Not An Earlier Panel Opinion With Irreconcilable Reasoning	16

B. The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In <i>McGirt</i> Constitutes Intervening Precedent That Is Irreconcilable With The <i>Ratio Decidendi</i> Of This Court’s Earlier Panel Opinion	17
Conclusion	23
Statement of Related Cases.....	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	13
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 7, 16
<i>Oneida Nation v. Village of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. July 30, 2020)	7, 10
<i>Pigeon River, etc., Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Limited</i> , 291 U.S. 138 (1934)	8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	16
<i>SEIU Local 121RN v. Los Robles Regional Medical Center</i> , 976 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Aguilera-Rios</i> , 769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 634 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 925 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walczak</i> , 783 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1986)	8

United States v. Wheeler,
 435 U.S. 313 (1978) 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 7 *passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 13 3
 18 U.S.C. § 1152 3, 5, 20, 21
 18 U.S.C. § 1153 3, 20
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2255 1, 2, 4
 Or. Rev. Stat. 811.540 3
 Treaty With The Tribes Of Middle Oregon, 12 Stat. 963 (1855)..... 5, 11
 Treaty With The Middle Oregon Tribes, 14 Stat. 751 (1865) 11, 21
 Warm Springs Tribal Code Section 310.520 14

Other

Const. and Bylaws of the Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of
 Oregon Art. V, sec. 1(i) 14
*Barbara L. Creel, The Right To Counsel for Indians Accused of Crime: A Tribal
 and Congressional Imperative*,
 18 Mich. J. Race & L. 317 n. 1 (2013) 1
